
427,524 -8.3 33,654 33,067 -1.7

80,823 -3.0 Adult 30,968 30,473 -1.6

346,701 -9.4 Juvenile 2,686 2,594 -3.4

1,952.3 -9.5 Male 26,696 25,954 -2.8

369.1 -4.3 Female 6,958 7,113 2.2

1,583.2 -10.7 66,326 57,132 -13.9

Adult 57,546 50,807 -11.7

Juvenile 8,780 6,325 -28.0

Male 47,747 41,931 -12.2

Female 18,579 15,201 -18.2

1,110 -14.2 408,510 452,939 10.9

Firearm 889 -13.9 Adult 388,433 432,658 11.4

Knife/Cutting Instr. 88 -27.9 Juvenile 20,077 20,281 1.0

Hands/Fists/Feet 45 -29.7 Male 306,969 341,598 11.3

Other 88 18.9 Female 101,541 111,341 9.7

8,700 13.7 508,490 543,138 6.8

Firearm 109 -1.8

Knife/Cutting Instr. 87 -4.4

Hands/Fists/Feet 7,678 15.3

Other 826 4.2

11,155 -17.5 198 192 -3.0

Firearm 3,864 -23.0 19 28 47.4

Knife/Cutting Instr. 811 -19.2 1,795 1,877 4.6

Hands/Fists/Feet 5,266 -13.7 869 958 10.2

Other 1,214 -12.7 16,894 16,183 -4.2

59,858 -1.6 128 141 10.2

Firearm 21,856 -5.4 84,547 82,735 -2.1

Knife/Cutting Instr. 10,264 -2.5 1,642 1,405 -14.4

Hands/Fists/Feet 8,850 5.8 523 396 -24.3

Other 18,888 0.2 106,615 103,915 -2.5

44,207 -15.1

Forced Entry 20,502 -19.9

No Forced Entry 19,915 -10.5

Attempted Entry 3,790 -10.5

266,798 -8.8

Pocket Picking 2,494 127.6

Purse Snatching 681 -16.3

Shoplifting 57,107 -15.0

From Motor Vehicle 68,521 -17.0

Motor Vehicle Parts 23,582 -4.1

Bicycles 12,704 -7.0

From Building 18,548 -5.0

From Coin Oper. Dev. 256 -42.2

All Other 82,905 0.3

35,696 -6.4

427,524 -8.3

Total Violent Crime 83,290

Total Property Crime

Total Index Crime 466,048 Violent Offense Arrests

Crime Volume and Rate Arrest Totals

MEASURE 2020 2021
Percent 

Change
ARREST TYPE 2020 2021

Percent 

Change

382,758

Rape 7,655 TOTAL ARRESTS

111

Murder 1,293 Part II Offense Arrests

1,033

122

64

Property Offense Arrests

Offense Totals

INDEX OFFENSES 2020 2021 Percent 

Change

Total Crime Rate 2,158.0

Violent Crime Rate 385.7

Property Crime Rate 1,772.4

91 Domestic Violence by Offense Type

6,660
PRIMARY OFFENSE 2020 2021 Percent 

Change793

74

6,105 Fondling

1,390 Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Assault 60,828 Aggravated Stalking

Robbery 13,514 Murder

5,015 Manslaughter

1,004 Rape

Burglary 52,089

25,609 Property Information Values

23,102 Simple Assault

10,524 Threat/Intimidation

8,361 Simple Stalking

22,246
PROPERTY TYPE

STOLEN RECOVERED

4,234 VALUE VALUE

18,841 TOTAL OFFENSES

814 Clothing & Furs 26,276,701 1,411,774

67,195 Motor Vehicles 663,848,523 386,043,009

292,519 Currency, Note, Etc. 80,862,141 3,036,323

1,096 Jewelry, Precious Metals 114,709,957 4,257,626

19,524 Household Goods 11,011,339 563,732

82,549 Office Equipment 21,756,905 1,405,256

24,601 TVs, Radios, Stereos 13,392,352 754,205

Larceny

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2021 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

Motor Vehicle Theft 38,150 Miscellaneous 293,240,437 46,517,619

TOTAL INDEX OFFENSES 466,048 TOTAL VALUES 1,249,754,606 446,038,894

443 Consumable Goods 15,591,772 510,790

82,641 Livestock 219,366 62,529

13,656 Firearms 8,845,113 1,476,031

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

January - December 2021
The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies 
for 2021. This report reflects data residing in the UCR database as of July 14, 2022. 

2021 totals are estimates derived from submissions of summary data from 239 agencies, representing 57.5% of Florida’s population. The data 
was used to determine a statewide aggregate, compared to 2020 annual figures to determine statewide trends for each UCR measure. This is 
consistent with the FBI's methodology for estimating a complete view of UCR data. 

This data does not include data derived from agencies participating only in incident-based submissions or agencies that were transitioning to 
incident-based reporting.



SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2021 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

9

76

TOTAL 34,592

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered Locally
16,555

Stolen Locally and 

Recovered by Other 

Jurisdictions

9,180

182

18

234

Number

Stolen Other Jurisdictions 

and Recovered Locally
8,857

VEHICLE RECOVERY

93

ARSON

25

12

0

0

13

4

5

22

1

11

TOTAL INHABITED

314

104

6

49

90

73

66

ATTEMPTED

Other Mobile

Other

TOTAL

STRUCTURE

295

12

73

Single Occupied Residence

Other Residence

Storage

Industrial/Manufacturing

Commercial

Community/Public

All Other Structures

Motor Vehicles

1,136

TOTAL ABANDONED

47

20

14

2

34

8

Other

376

103

19,788

RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER

Arrests

100

18

579

183

11,217

101

50,580

517

169

63,464

263

69

3,359

37

15,570

Other

10

1

11

6,682

Cohabitant

56

1

229

31

4,421

32

24,204

276

118

29,368

417

274

1,205

7

4,581

34

1

Family

152

8,413

Sibling

11

2

270

175

1,362

4

5,933

76

20

7,853

343

1,487

1

6,047

72

Child

21

21

413

8

305

119

19,823

Parent

28

1

113

50

1,647

4

9,980

148

17

11,988

172

16

2,702

56

16,420

Spouse

32

1

TOTAL OFFENSES

OFFENSES

192

28

1,877

958

16,183

141

82,735

1,405

396

103,915

Total

Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Stalking

Simple Assault

Threat/Intimidation

Simple Stalking

Rape

Manslaughter

Murder

Fondling

Year Property 

Crime % Change Population % Change Crime Rate

2017

2018

2019

-4.5

-7.4

-4.6

% Change

Domestic Violence

by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

Index Total 

Crimes % Change

Violent 

Crime % Change

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

Crime Trends

January - December 2021

21,898,945

-3.3

-4.2

-1.0

2.7

-4.6

-7.9

-5.2

-3.0

526,930

485,270

460,237

-6.0

-9.0

2021

612,445

567,176

541,328

466,048

427,524 -8.3

85,515

81,906

81,091

83,290

80,823

2020 -13.9 382,758

346,701

-16.8

-9.4

20,484,142

20,841,507

21,208,589

21,596,068

-6.2

-15.5

-9.5

1.7

1.7

1.8

1.8

1.4

2,989.8

2,721.4

2,552.4

2,158.0

1,952.3




