#### **CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT**

# January - December 2021



The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for 2021. This report reflects data residing in the UCR database as of July 14, 2022.

2021 totals are estimates derived from submissions of summary data from 239 agencies, representing 57.5% of Florida's population. The data was used to determine a statewide aggregate, compared to 2020 annual figures to determine statewide trends for each UCR measure. This is consistent with the FBI's methodology for estimating a complete view of UCR data.

This data does not include data derived from agencies participating only in incident-based submissions or agencies that were transitioning to incident-based reporting.

ARREST TYPE

Adult

Juvenile

Male

Female TOTAL ARRESTS

Violent Offense Arrests

Crime	Volume	and Rate
-------	--------	----------

MEASURE	2020	2021	Percent Change
Total Index Crime	466,048	427,524	-8.3
Total Violent Crime	83,290	80,823	-3.0
Total Property Crime	382,758	346,701	-9.4
Total Crime Rate	2,158.0	1,952.3	-9.5
Violent Crime Rate	385.7	369.1	-4.3
Property Crime Rate	1,772.4	1,583.2	-10.7

Offense Totals								
INDEX OFFENSES	2020	2021	Percent Change					
Murder	1,293	1,110	-14.2					
Firearm	1,033	889	-13.9					
Knife/Cutting Instr.	122	88	-27.9					
Hands/Fists/Feet	64	45	-29.7					
Other	74	88	18.9					
Rape	7,655	8,700	13.7					
Firearm	111	109	-1.8					
Knife/Cutting Instr.	91	87	-4.4					
Hands/Fists/Feet	6,660	7,678	15.3					
Other	793	826	4.2					
Robbery	13,514	11,155	-17.5					
Firearm	5,015	3,864	-23.0					
Knife/Cutting Instr.	1,004	811	-19.2					
Hands/Fists/Feet	6,105	5,266	-13.7					
Other	1,390	1,214	-12.7					
Aggravated Assault	60,828	59,858	-1.6					
Firearm	23,102	21,856	-5.4					
Knife/Cutting Instr.	10,524	10,264	-2.5					
Hands/Fists/Feet	8,361	8,850	5.8					
Other	18,841	18,888	0.2					
Burglary	52,089	44,207	-15.1					
Forced Entry	25,609	20,502	-19.9					
No Forced Entry	22,246	19,915	-10.5					
Attempted Entry	4,234	3,790	-10.5					
Larceny	292,519	266,798	-8.8					
Pocket Picking	1,096	2,494	127.6					
Purse Snatching	814	681	-16.3					
Shoplifting	67,195	57,107	-15.0					
From Motor Vehicle	82,549	68,521	-17.0					
Motor Vehicle Parts	24,601	23,582	-4.1					
Bicycles	13,656	12,704	-7.0					
From Building	19,524	18,548	-5.0					
From Coin Oper. Dev.	443	256	-42.2					
All Other	82,641	82,905	0.3					
Motor Vehicle Theft	38,150	35,696	-6.4					
TOTAL INDEX OFFENSES	466,048	427,524	-8.3					

-9.4		Juvenile	2,686
-9.5		Male	26,696
-4.3		Female	6,958
-10.7		Property Offense Arrests	66,326
	-	Adult	57,546
	_	Juvenile	8,780
rcent		Male	47,747
ange		Female	18,579
-14.2		Part II Offense Arrests	408,510
-13.9		Adult	388,433

#### Domestic Violence by Offense Type

**Arrest Totals** 

2020

33,654

30,968

20,077

306,969

101,541

508,490

Percent

Change

-1.7

-1.6

-3.4

-2.8

2.2

-13.9

-11.7

-28.0

-12.2

-18.2

10.9

11.4

1.0

11.3

9.7

6.8

2021

33,067

30,473

2,594

25,954

7,113

57,132

50,807

6,325

41,931

15,201

452,939

432,658

20,281

341,598

111,341

543,138

PRIMARY OFFENSE	2020	2021	Percent Change
Murder	198	192	-3.0
Manslaughter	19	28	47.4
Rape	1,795	1,877	4.6
Fondling	869	958	10.2
Aggravated Assault	16,894	16,183	-4.2
Aggravated Stalking	128	141	10.2
Simple Assault	84,547	82,735	-2.1
Threat/Intimidation	1,642	1,405	-14.4
Simple Stalking	523	396	-24.3
TOTAL OFFENSES	106,615	103,915	-2.5

#### Property Information Values

PROPERTY TYPE	STOLEN VALUE	RECOVERED VALUE
Currency, Note, Etc.	80,862,141	3,036,323
Jewelry, Precious Metals	114,709,957	4,257,626
Clothing & Furs	26,276,701	1,411,774
Motor Vehicles	663,848,523	386,043,009
Office Equipment	21,756,905	1,405,256
TVs, Radios, Stereos	13,392,352	754,205
Firearms	8,845,113	1,476,031
Household Goods	11,011,339	563,732
Consumable Goods	15,591,772	510,790
Livestock	219,366	62,529
Miscellaneous	293,240,437	46,517,619
TOTAL VALUES	1,249,754,606	446,038,894

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2021 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

#### **CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT**

# January - December 2021

#### **Crime Trends**

Year	Index Total Crimes	% Change	Violent Crime	% Change	Property Crime	% Change	Population	% Change	Crime Rate	% Change
2017	612,445	-4.5	85,515	-3.3	526,930	-4.6	20,484,142	1.7	2,989.8	-6.0
2018	567,176	-7.4	81,906	-4.2	485,270	-7.9	20,841,507	1.7	2,721.4	-9.0
2019	541,328	-4.6	81,091	-1.0	460,237	-5.2	21,208,589	1.8	2,552.4	-6.2
2020	466,048	-13.9	83,290	2.7	382,758	-16.8	21,596,068	1.8	2,158.0	-15.5
2021	427,524	-8.3	80,823	-3.0	346,701	-9.4	21,898,945	1.4	1,952.3	-9.5

#### **Domestic Violence**

# by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

		RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER							
OFFENSES	Total	Spouse	Parent	Child	Sibling	Other Family	Cohabitant	Other	Arrests
Murder	192	32	28	21	11	34	56	10	100
Manslaughter	28	1	1	21	2	1	1	1	18
Rape	1,877	172	113	413	270	417	229	263	579
Fondling	958	16	50	343	175	274	31	69	183
Aggravated Assault	16,183	2,702	1,647	1,487	1,362	1,205	4,421	3,359	11,217
Aggravated Stalking	141	56	4	1	4	7	32	37	101
Simple Assault	82,735	16,420	9,980	6,047	5,933	4,581	24,204	15,570	50,580
Threat/Intimidation	1,405	305	148	72	76	152	276	376	517
Simple Stalking	396	119	17	8	20	11	118	103	169
TOTAL OFFENSES	103,915	19,823	11,988	8,413	7,853	6,682	29,368	19,788	63,464

ARSON							
STRUCTURE	TOTAL INHABITED	TOTAL ABANDONED	ATTEMPTED				
Single Occupied Residence	314	47	25				
Other Residence	104	20	12				
Storage	6	14	0				
Industrial/Manufacturing	49	2	0				
Commercial	90	34	13				
Community/Public	73	8	4				
All Other Structures	66	9	5				
Motor Vehicles	182	76	22				
Other Mobile	18	12	1				
Other	234	73	11				
TOTAL	1,136	295	93				

VEHICLE RECOVERY					
	Number				
Stolen Locally and Recovered Locally	16,555				
Stolen Locally and Recovered by Other Jurisdictions	9,180				
Stolen Other Jurisdictions and Recovered Locally	8,857				
TOTAL	34,592				

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2021 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.